6-9-68

CODE

CABLEGRAM

1 - Mr. McGowan

URGENT 1 - Mr. Long

TO LEGAT TOKYO

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN.

AT TIME OF ARREST IN LONDON, SUBJECT HAD IN HIS POSSESSION
A THIRTYEIGHT CALIBER "LIBERTY CHIEF" REVOLVER--MIROKU FIREARMS
MANUFACTURING COMPANY ON BUTT AND NUMBER SEVEN ONE FIVE
JAPAN.

IMMEDIATELY ARRANGE FOR APPROPRIATE INVESTIGATION TO HAVE THIS GUN TRACED. SUCAB RESULTS.

1 - MEMPHI

1 - Foreign Liaison Unit

HEH: erg

Tolson	
DeLogch	
Mohr	
Bishop	
Casper	
Callahan	
Conrad	
Felt	
Gale	
Rosen	
Sullivan	i.l
Tavel	, 5,
	1
Trotter 79 JUN	8
Holmes	-

1 p Jeans

18

, 0:00

i - Mr. Long t - Mir. Medowan

CALVACIMAN

MO TECVA JEB 36

BECER DEFENDANCE BUT (FOR SHOET)

- WOMEIM

SV5AH. PART BEEFELD BEFORE GREEN ON PRINT AND DEPOS OF TALE OF V JUHELKERMEN OV. ILEEL ATBEMMA CHIEFA DRAGECTTORGER FUR FUR FUR AT TRUE OF AN ENDY BY ACKNOSE, AGREECT MAN BY HE DEAD SHIGH

TRINGT IVALUE VERVEOR BUN KARRUMERIKAT DICERTORIOR BOORFA.

MAIN OUR FOACHD. BUCAS INCOLUDE.

Y - VERBONIE

1 - Fereign Liaisen Unit

HAM: ex.

ENCIPHERED VIA TELETYPE

JUN 9 6 21 PM '68

JUNE 9, 1968

PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE

URGENT

TO SAC NEWARK

1 - Mr. McGowan

FROM DIRECTOR, FBI

MURKIN.

1 - Mr. Long

AT TIME OF ARREST IN LONDON SUBJECT HAD IN HIS

POSSESSION A "MERC" TRANSISTOR RADIO MANUFACTURED BY

RCA, NUMBER TWO ONE SIX V S THREE ONE TWO AND J I S ZERO

ZERO SIX P.

AT RCA CONDUCT APPROPRIATE CHECK IN EFFORT TO IDENTIFY AND TRACE THIS TRANSISTOR RADIO. AIRMAIL COPY SENT TO MEMPHIS.

1 - MEMPHIS

CLM:bjf

Tolson ___ DeLoach

Bishop —
Casper —
Callahan
Conrad —
Felt —
Gale —
Rosen —
Sullivan —
Tavel —
Trotter —

Mohr

REC-1

44-38861-4344

II. Xi

19 JUN 3 () 1968

rederal bureau of investigation u. s. department of justice communication section JUN 1 0 1968

TELETYPE

JUN 171968

MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT

RIW

M

THE P MAR

SETTOTE

LATELLAN

PECKLE

11/2 SYC MILAVIOL

1 - Mr. Merry

I - B'2. N'UN CUEL

ROEL OF NULL 61

FROM TIRACYOR, DET

- MINERIA

TAL DANCO CEL VESSERAL IM ECOMPON ROBERCIA ELVO ES TUR

POSSESSION A "LEEC" TRANSBUR HAF SO LABORACIOSOD DE

RON, HUMBER TWO CHE SIX V PARINK OLD TWO ALL BAN ELEM

KERONDE E

VARIOV COMPRICA VERMONRIVAR OFFICE DELIGIOUS

EVENTIFIED AND THACK THACK THACK HARD ABOUT ABOUT CARE

SEMI IN MURE SEE.

I - VIEL BIR

CIM: bli

 (ε)

PEDEAR, BUREAU OF IRVESTIGATION U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE COMMUNICATION SECTION

JUN 9 4 14 PM '68

TELETYPE 30H I 0 1968

HEGAUTETE! THE GHIL

8

JUNE 9, 1968

PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE

URGENT

TO SAC BOSTON

1 - Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr. Long

FROM DIRECTOR, FBI

MURKIN.

AT TIME OF ARREST SUBJECT HAD IN HIS POSSESSION POLAROID TWO TWO ZERO CAMERA WHICH IS MANUFACTURED BY POLAROID CORPORATION, CAMBRIDGE, MASS., SERIAL NUMBER Z D OR Z O ONE TWO SEVEN ONE THREE ONE.

CHECK RECORDS OF POLAROID COMPANY IN EFFORT TO TRACE THIS CAMERA. AIRMAIL COPY SENT TO MEMPHIS.

1 - MEMPHIS

CLM:bjf b

FILE

REG-1

44-34861-4345

19 JUN 1 () 1968

Gandy

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

TELETYPE

TELETYPE UNIT

4

BANKE O' KARE

DEVINERY

DECEMBE

1 - Mr. McCoven

NOTEGE OAG OT

JETTJALE.

1 - Mr. Long

FROM DIRECTOR, PBI

PHINEIN.

R B ON M C OME TWO SHALK ONE THREE ORK. FOLLPOW CORPORATION, CAMBRIDGE, MASS., MERIAL MUNICES. POLARCIA TWO TWO ERRO CANTERA WRICH IS MANDEACTURED BY AT TIME OF FRREST SUBJECT HAD IN BEI POSSESSEN

TRACE THE CAMERA. ARMAIL COPY SELY TO RELEPHE. CERCE SECONDE OF POLITICE COMEANY IN LANGUAGE OF

I - WERDHIR

(8) CIW: HE

19 TOU 10 1998

TONORISMENTAL CONTRIBUTION

Jun 9 4 14 PM '68

AFFELANE

HEC'D-TELE THE UNIT

JUNE 9, 1968

PLAINTEXT

TELEGRAM

URGENT

l - Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr. Long

MR. PHIL M. CANALE, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL SHELBY COUNTY, MEMPHIS, TENN.

NEW SCOTLAND YARD, LONDON, ENGLAND, HAS ADVISED THE FBI THAT JAMES EARL RAY IS PRESENTLY IN CUSTODY IN LONDON, ENGLAND. THE FBI HAS BEEN TOLD THAT THE IDENTITY OF RAY HAS BEEN CONFIRMED THROUGH FINGERPRINTS.

22

RAY IS SCHEDULED TO BE ARRAIGNED IN COURT IN LONDON ON JUNE TEN SINTYEIGHT. HE CANNOT BE INTERVIEWED PRIOR TO ARRAIGNMENT. THEREFORE, IT IS NOT KNOWN WHETHER OR NOT HE WOULD WAIVE EXTRADITION.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATED HN EDGAR HOOVER, DIRECTOR
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICATEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

CLM:bjf by

WESTERN UNION

NOTE: Harold Shapiro, Attorney Criminal Division of the Department advised that it would be necessary for a telegram to be sent to the Attorney General in Tenn., advising that Ray was in custody and how identification has been established and whether or not Ray would waive extradition.

· f

/ 19 JUN 10 1968

1800 FR' TEME

PERMITTE

AZZZESVI

OPER TRAIT

err, par m. Canate, in., Arronery Ceretivo Reetsy Courry, Merorom, Term,

1 - Mr. McCowan

1 - WIL. LONG

MEUSOUTHAND MARD, COMMON, ROCKING, RAND TANGET INC.
FOR FRANCIANCE EARL RATE PRESCRICTA HE COSTOCY IN TOROCK,
ENCHANG, THE FULLIA MEEN TOUGH TRATES IDENTIFY OF DAY
HAS BEEN CONTINUED THROUGH INCHERMINA.

PAY IS SCEND DESCRIPTION OF ARRANGED IN COORT IN TORS OR ON THE ON THE ONE OF THE COORT OF COORT OF THE OFFICE OF

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION TO THE CASE TO CASE, ALASTOCIONE OF JUSTICE COMMUNICATIONS SECTION TO THE ATT THE SECTION TO T

crarif Ø

5

JUN 9 1968

WESTERN UNION

MOTE: Berole Eleptro, Attorney Criminal Livision of the Lopertment advised that it would be necessary for a telegram to be most to the Attorney Concard in Tenn., advising that Ray was in custody and now identification has been established an other or not Ray would waive extracition.

REC. I

sest Of Nor Gr

COPIES MADE, DATE

FOR REVIEW AT FERIND AND OR DELIVERY
TO HACA RE REDUCEST DATED

TO LIE BOTTLE OF 117.00)

1011

VIA TELETYPE JUN1 0 1968 ENCIPHERAG

fr. Tolson Mr. DeLoach Mr. Mohr ... Mr. Bishop Mr. Casper. Mr. Callahan Mr. Conrad Mr. Felt Mr. Gale. Mr. Rosen. Mr. Sullivan Mr. Tavel. Mr. Trotter Tele. Room. Miss Holmes Miss Gandy.

TO DIRECTOR FROM LEGAT LONDON

IMMEDIATE 6-10-68

STATE ØØ6

YARD ADVISES THAT FOR REPORT TO PROSECUTOR IT IS NECESSARY TO BE ABLE TO STATE THAT THERE IS AN ACTUAL PERSON NAMED RAMON GEORGE SNEYD BORN

NO 53

TORONTO AND THIS PERSON IS NOT IN ENGLAND. I HAVE GIVEN THE YARD INFORMATION ABOUT THE TRUE SNEYD AS SET FORTH IN BUCAB JUNE SIX LAST.

YARD ALSO NEEDS IDENTITY OF INDIVIDUAL WHO WOULD BE IN POSITION TO TESTIFY THAT THE FINGERPRINTS ON THE I O FOUR ONE EIGHT TWO ARE THE FINGERPRINTS OF JAMES EARL RAY BORN

AT ALTON, ILLINGIS,

A U S CITIZEN. I TOLD THE YARD AN OFFICIAL OF THE FBI. (2)

IF THIS IS NOT CORRECT SUCAB IMMEDIATELY IDENTITY PERSON CAPABLE OF TESTIFYING TO THIS. ASSURED THE YARD THAT WHETHER IT IS AN OFFICE ALS OF THE FEI OR SOME PERSON, AND IF NEEDED, THE INDIVIDUAL WOULD BE IMMEDIATELY FLOWN TO ENGLAND FOR THIS PURPOSE.

ce ma goman

STATE OF S

IMMEDIATE 6-16-68

TO DIRECTOR

FROM LEGAT LONDON

MURRIN.

YARD ADVISES THAT FOR REPORT TO PROSECUTOR IT IS NECESSARY TO SE ABLE TO STATE THAT THERE IS AN ACTUAL FERSON NAMED RAPON GEORGE SWEYD BORN

. TORONTO AND THIS PERSON IS NOT IN

ENGLAND. I HAVE GIVEN THE YARD INFORMATION ABOUT THE TRUE SMEYD AS SET FORTH IN BUCKE JEWE SIX LAST.

YARD ALSO WEEDS IDENTITY OF INDIVIDUAL WHO WOULD

BE IN FORITION TO TESTIFY THAT THE FINGERPRINTS ON THE I O FOUR OWE EIGHT TWO ARE THE FINCENPRINTS OF JAMES BARL RAY BORN

AT ALTON. ILLINGIS.

A U S CITIZEW. I TOLD THE YARD AN OFFICIAL OF THE FEI. JON 10

REC 26

IF THIS IS NOT COPYECT SUCAS INMEDIATE PERSON CAPABLE OF TESTIFYING

IT IS AS MODICE AS BY THE PET OR SOME

ISSIVIDUAL VOULD BE IMMEDIATELY

GENERAL INVESTIGATI. DIVISIO

6/10/68

I called Minnich with reference to the attached and gave him the name of George Bonebrake as the individual who had handled this matter and who would be able to testify if needed. Minnich said he does not know whether the English authorities will need him in connection with the local charges of false passport and carrying concealed weapons, nevertheless, he wanted to render them all possible assistance.

AR:WW



Mr. Stephen J. Pollak Assistant Attorney General

Director, FBI

June 10, 1968

1 - Mr. McGowan

1 - Mr. Long

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

In connection with the case involving the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr., I am enclosing a copy of a communication from our Legal Attache in London, England.

This is for your information.

Enclosure

COPIES MADE, DATE 5-18-78 BY, TWO 505 RE NUCLIN TO HSCA HE HEGGEST DATED .5-16-28. (SEE BUFILE 62-117290)

REL:vea (5)

NOTE:

Legal Attache in London this date advises that subject appeared in Magistrate's Court, London, England, charged with entry into England on a fraudulent passport and possessing a firearm without permission contrary to the Firearms Act. He was remanded in custody to 6/18/68 on these offenses. He made request for legal aid. "London Daily Telegraph" carrying story that prior to subject's arrest he contacted paper asking for information about joining a mercenary group in Africa. New Scotland Yard working on this matter. This information being transmitted to Mr. Pollak of the Department.

Tolson — DeLoach . Mohr —— Bishon —

Callahan
Conrad __
Felt ___
Gale ___
Rosen __
Sullivan _
Tavel ___

1911 13 5 03 211 53 MM W

REC-39 4/4 19 8/1/2 4/3 4/8

darectur, 1991 Architant Abborney Cenoral our, Stephon I, follow

THE RESERVE

l - Mr. Fong T - ALL MOSTOWER

ASSESSMENTION OF ALMINE LUMBER SINC, IN.

Trom our Legal Stanks b London, Suglanc, Martin futher wing, dr., I am enclosing a copy of a contecrnication In connection with the case involving the ascassination of

Cole in the Frac base abornation.

PROPERTY.

 (\S) BILLASS

information thout joining a mercenary group in Cinica. May Soctian Narri tearthing etony that paler to subjectly arrest to contacted apparation for on these offenses. The made request for legal aid. If ondon I silly Welegrath? contrary to the Mirearine fot. He was remained in enstody to 7/41/46 on a fram whent paraport and perseasing a direarm without permission in Sagistrates Court, Sonfon, England, charged with entry into England legal offiche in Confou this date affines that mitted appeared

Jun 11

RECEIVEL HARFTOR We working on this matter. Whis information being transmitted to But Wollake of the department in 10 4 76 5M, 28

REC'D BE COACH

1 or FP 38

JUN 10 2 03 PM '68

REC'D - ROSEN FBI

TEL DEREADING ROOM

111 4 08 PF *FP

EX-114

REC-34

38861 - 4349

PERSONAL

Mr. Robert D. Johnson Deputy Director Passport Office Bureau of Security and Consular Affairs Department of State Washington, D. C. 20524

Dear Mr. Johnson:

I have learned of the outstanding cooperation you extended to personnel of our Washington Field Office in connection with the investigation relating to James Earl Ray. I want you to know that my associates and I are most grateful for your many courtesies and

willingness in this matter, and we want to express our

stricere gratitude for your help.

MAHLED 7 JUN 140, 1968 COMM-FBI

Tolson DeLoach.

Bishop Casper

Callahan Conrad

Trotter

Sincerely yours, J. Edgar Hoover

1 -- Washington Field (44-703) Reurlet 6-5-68.

RECAD BISHOP NOTE: We have had prior correspondence with Mr. Johnson. Last outgoing 3-14-68 at which time he was sent a photograph that was taken when he saw the Director on that date. This letter recommended by SAC, Washington Field Office, and General Investigative Division concurs. Subject's name being utilized in view of his apprehension.

HCS:ncr (4)

Char

Jun 10 10 44 AN 66

RECEIVE A TOUR FOR BISHOP

JUN 10 1 OU PH 68 FBI La Kagar Hoover

AND THE STATE OF T

EX-114 REC-34 (2 lita)

OCTIONAL FORM NO. 10 My 1962 EDITION GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

: SAC, WFO (44-703) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

MURDER OF MARTIN LUTHER KING

On 5/9/68, WFO received information that RAY, as ERIC S. GALT, as early as December, 1967, was inquiring as to procedures to enter Rhodesia. In view of this, WFO recommended that plans be effected with the Passport Office, United States Department of State, to arrange for a systematic review of all passport applications received since RAY's prison escape in April, 1967.

This project was commenced and over 700,000 of a total of about 2,100,000 applications were reviewed before the project was halted on 6/4/68, as a result of investigative developments from a similar project in Canada.

As many as 36 Agents a day were used in this review which in some instances consisted of round-the-clock work.

Miss FRANCES G. KNIGHT, Director, Passport Office, and Mr.

ROBERT D. JOHNSON, Deputy Director, Passport Office, were most cooperative in arranging for this review.

Miss KNIGHT unhesitatingly made available the full facilities of the Passport Office and Mr. JOHNSON made arrangements for passport employees to be on duty in order that WFO's search could be continued during other than normal working hours. He also arranged for Agent personnel to use the garage facilities of the Passport Office in view of the absence of public transportation available to Agent personnel arriving for work or departing from work at the Passport Office at midnight.

It is recommended that the Director send a letter to Miss KNIGHT expressing appreciation for her warm and whole-

- Bureau

1 - Memphis (44-1987)

1 - WFO

RWD:acd

(4)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

4 Jun 6 1968

Com Com

Tolson

Mohr

Mr. Callahan Mr. Contad Mr. Rel

Mr. Sullivan Mr. Tavel Mr. Trotter

Tele. Room_ Miss Holmes Miss Gandy_

6//5/68

DATE:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

12 31 PM '68 Jun 6

COPIES MADE, DATE STATISHY

RCB SS RE MILL AND/OR DELIVERY

FUN IN- LAND HE REQUEST DATED 5/3/24

TO HOUR HE REQUEST DATED 5/3/24

(SEE BUFILE 62-117290)

JONES

REC'D - CIV RISHTS FBI

WFO 44-703

hearted cooperation in making Passport Office files available to WFO Agent personnel for this project. It is further recommended that the Director express thanks to Mr. JOHNSON for assisting WFO personnel in perfecting the fine details of this review and handling of necessary administrative changes. WFO files reflect that both Miss KNIGHT and Mr. JOHNSON have been staunch Bureau friends for years.

RECOMMENDATION OF GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION:

The General Investigative Division recommends that letters of appreciation be sent to Miss Frances G. Knight and Mr. Robert D. Johnson for their excellent cooperation in assisting Agents of this Bureau in connection with a recent investigative matter. It is not felt that any mention should be made to the investigation involved.



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

State of Tennessee

id all blothi	s of State of	lemnessee - Uki			
ARE HERE	BY COMMANDED TO D	ake the body of	S HARL RAY ALJA	FRIC STARY	May 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
		ARVIN LOMOTO			entragency of the same of
in a se regita e yeu	County, and	HIM sufely	keep, so that you have		>eixte
the Folge of the Cal	nial Court if Sealty	County, of a terre of s	is fluct, to be neid for	A STATE OF STREET	eing, at the
Long House in Man	The Party of the P	Kindaysus E			الدريظية والمراق
than and there to am	wer the State of Ten	nessee, on <u>a</u>	Bill of Indi	tment, & Linst	STM_for
The state of the second	WEDER IN	HE SHAPP DECKTO.		Andrew agent (A. grapher)	and the second
Augustigus - Mariannia - a.	na a commencia de la commencia de la companya de l				agarifora e namendomaria e en muse militare a signi
Herein fail not and h	tave you than and the	re dais Writ.			
Witte	A. BLACKWEI	LL. Glerk of said Court,	at office, in Mesophis, th	e thisi Monde	a a a consequence
JAN Term	9 68				
			1.2 BL	CKTVILL, CO	
			Jak		
•					and and all Co
				U	





WASHINGTON

RCM

URGENT 6-9-68

TO DIRECTOR, CHICAGO AND MEMPHIS - PLAINTENT

FROM NEWARK (44-854)



COPIES MADE. Frie 125 BE WIFE FOR REVIEW AT FRING AN TO HOLA HE HEADEST DATED ? (SEE BUFILE 62-117290)

Mr. Mohr. Mr. Bishop Mr. Casper. Mr. Callahan Mr. Conrad Mr. Felt. Mr. Gale. Mr. Rosen Mr. Sulliva Mr. Tavel Mr. Trotter Tele. Room Miss Holmes Miss Gandy

Mr. Tolson Mr. DeLoach

JERRY RAY. SUBJECT'S BROTHER, HAS VISITED GIRLFRIEND, PCI MARJORIE FETTERS DURING SIX FIVE DASH SEVEN LAST. DURING DISCUSSIONS WITH FETTERS AND FETTER'S LANDLADY JERRY RAY INDICATED THE FOLLOWING-

SINCE SUBJECT HAD TO SERVE EIGHTEEN YEARS IN PRISON, HE CERTAINLY HAD NOTHING TO LOOSE IF SOMEONE DID OFFER HIM A LOT OF MONEY AND WOULD GET HIM OUT OF THE COUNTRY TO KILL A PERSON HE DIDN'T LIKE ANYWAY THIS ANSWER WAS TO A DIRECT QUESTION BY PCI - "DID YOUR BROTHER KILL KING"?

ITHAT SUBJECT RECEIVED SOME MONEY IN ADVANCE WHICH HE MAINTAINED IN A SAFE DEPOSIT BOX AT UNKNOWN LOCATION, WHICH WAS WITHDRAWN WHEN IT IS TO BE NOTED THAT FROM WHERE HE LEFT WHEN HE WITHDREW THE MONEY COULD NOT BE CLARIFIED BY PCI. PCI STATED SUBJECT'S BROTHER JERRY INDICATED SUBJECT RECEIVED EITHER ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND OR

JUN 12 1968

END PAGE ONE.

INDICTED NOT INCUSTODY CITY POLICE

	No	16645)			_
То		MAY		Term,	19 68	·. ·
	STATE	OF	TENN	essei	2	-
		vs	i.			
		CAP	ias			1000
	EARL RA					
						LOWMEYER
HIJIAS	"HARVEY	LOVIN	MOA:			_
						· ·
Issued	7th_day	of	May		<u> 19 68</u>	
Came to	hand	_day of			_19	. <u>:</u>
Defenda	nt arrested				d	ay
of			:		19	
						- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
						-
						_
•			Sherif	f Shelby	County.	
Ву		•				atterna.
,		Deputy	Sheriff	Shelby	County.	

State of Temmessee } ss.

I, J. A. BLACKWELL, Clerk of the Criminal C	ourts of said County, do hereby certify that the fore-
going <u>TWO (2)</u>	Pages contain a full, true and perfect copy of the
CAPIAS ON JAMES EARL RAY	
STATE OF TENNESSEE VS JAMES EARL RAY, ALI	IAS " ERIC STARVO GALT" ALIAS "JOHN WILLARD"
ALIAS "HARVEY LOWMEYER" ALIAS HARVEY LOW DOCKET NO. 16645	YYER" - CHARGED WITH MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE
as the same appears of record now on file in my office.	
In Testimony Whereon	I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal
	of said Court, at office, in the City of Memphis.
•	this 8th day of June 1968
	Clerk
	By D. C.
State of Tennessee IN THE SHELBY COUNTY	CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENN. Memphis, Tenn. June 19 68
i Parry H. Seilers	sole and presiding Judge of the Criminal Court of said
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ELL, who gave the foregoing certificate, is now, and
	ourt, and that said Court is a Court of Record, and that
his attestation is in due form, and his official acts, as	s such, are entitled to full faith and credit.
Witness my hand, this	8thday of
	They belle Judge.
•	
State of Tennessee }	
I, J. A. BLACKWELL, Clerk of t	the Criminal Courts of said County, certify that HON.
	., whose genuine official signature appears to the above
and hereto annexed Cortificate, is and was at the tim	e of signing the same, sole and presiding Judge of the
Oriminal Court Division, in and for the Court	inty and State aforesaid, duly commissioned and quali-
fied, and that all his official acts, at such, are entitled	to full faith and credit.
In Testimony Whereo	f I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal
	of said Court, at office, in the City of Memphis,
	this Stiday of June 1968
	Clerk.
	By D. C.

No. 10545 STATE OF TENNESSEE INDICTMENT FOR MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE JAMES BARL RAY, Clias VS. "ERIC STARVO GALT", alias "JOHN WILLARD" alias "HARVEY LOWMEYER", alias "HARVEY LOWMYER" WITNESSES: Summon for State Bessie Ruth Brewer 422-1/2 S.Main Ralph Carpenter c/o York Arms Co.162 S.Main Guy M. Canipe 424 S. Main or 1028 Brower John M. Carlisle- Criminal Investigator (Attorney General's (ffice Inspector N.B. Zachary-c/o Folice Dept. Ligut. J.L. Harrison-c/o Police Dept. By order of PHIL M. CANALE, JR. Attorney-General Sworn by the Foreman of the Grand Jury to give evidence on this Bill of Indictment _1968 on this, the 7th day of MAY Foreman of the Grand Jury J.L. HARRISON Prosecutor

A TRUE DILL

STAN-O-TYPE/HENPHIS 20 4546

Foreman of the Grand Jury.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

STATE OF THUNESSEE

CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY

JANUARY Term, A.D. 19 68

	JAMES BARI RAY, alias "ERIC STARVO GALT", alias "JOHN WILLERD", alias
	"HARVEY LOWNEYER", alias "HARVEY LOWNYER"
	late of the County aforestic he vinfore, as wit on the 1914 day of AIRTH P.D. 196
	before the finding of this indictment, in the County aforesaid, aid unlawfully , felo-iously,
M	difully, deliberately, premeditatedly and of his malice after though
	TYL and MURDER WARTER TUTHER KING, JR.
•	
•	

State of Tennessee ss.	
I, J. A. BLACKWELL, Clerk of the	Criminal Courts of said County, do hereby certify that the fore-
going TWO (2)	Pages contain a full, true and perfect copy of the
INDICTMENT FOR MURDER IN THE F	IRST DEGREE AGAINST - JAMES EARL RAY - INDICTED NOT
IN CUSTODY - STATE OF TENNESSE	E VS JAMES EARL RAY, ALIAS "ERIC STARVO GALT" ALIAS
"JOHN WILLARD" ALIAS "HARVEY LO	DWMEYER" ALIAS "HARVEY LOWMYER" - DOCKET NO. 16645
as the same appears of record now on file in	n my office.
In Testimor	my Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal
	of said Court, at office, in the City of Memphis.
	this 8th day of June 19 ⁶⁸ Clerk By Cour Wassen D. C.
State of Tennessee }	IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENN. Memphis, Tenn. June 8 19 68
I, PERRY H. SELLERS	, sole and presiding Judge of the Criminal Court of said
County Division, certify that J. A	BLACKWELL, who gave the foregoing certificate, is now, and
was at the time of signing the same, Clerk	of said Court, and that said Court is a Court of Record, and that
his attestation is in due form, and his offi	cial acts, as such, are entitled to full faith and credit.
	ad, this 8th day of June 19 68 flugst Seller Judge.
State of Tennessee }	

Criminal Court Division T, in and for the County and State aforesaid, duly commissioned and qualified, and that all his official acts, as such, are entitled to full faith and credit.

In Testimony Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Court, at office, in the City of Memphis, this 8th day of June 19 68.

Clerk.

By D. C.

....., whose genuine official signature appears to the above

I, J. A. BLACKWELL, Clerk of the Criminal Courts of said County, certify that HON.

and hereto annexed Certificate, is and was at the time of signing the same, sole and presiding Judge of the

PERRY H. SELLERS

		FL-3G	- x
	MR. MOSS LEE INNES,	REV. 1-5-68	
	c/o UNITED STATES EMBASSY,		
	100 WELLINGTON STREET,	AND PROPERTY.	
	OTTAWA, ONTARIO:	· /	
1	FOR TRANSMITTAL TO DIRECTOR F.B.	. /	
F	FOR TRANSMITTAL TO: DIRECTOR, F.B.		
POST S	YOUR FILE		
	MURKIN 4	4,4	
	RCMP FILE		
	68 HO- 191-W	-60	
	BUFILE	A .	المعتهد
	44-38261	00.W	Ŀ
	STATUS	1,	
	COMINAL INVESTIGA	ATION DEANCH	

R.C.M. POLICE HEADQUARTERS

	Date:	6/8/68	
to the fellowing to		,	
it the following in	(Type in plaintext of	or code)	
AIRTEL			
	(Prio	rity)	
TO : DIRECT	OR, FBI		
FROM : SAC, M	EMPHIS (44-1987) (P)		
SUBJECT: MURKIN			
NOTE IN			-
		ified copy of the in	
returned by the Gr	and Jury, January To	erm of Criminal Cour	t of
J. A. BLACKWELL at		ion of Clerk of the	Court
- -			
		ubmitted a certified Court based on the	
		ES EARL RAY, with al	
Certification atta		•	
	· · ·	. 46	
-cul	· Lun	· Ohie	
and a second	Dement	ya s op	
3 Bureau (12 1 - Memphis	a Rent	L	
RGJ: ME	Janes on	Jan 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	
(4)	Delment to Guad Kent Glelos by G. Stockly	an	
	GILL I SELLIN	16 25 DM	
	6.	K all bar both	
Airtal	Me. Kosser	W with the same of	
Toletype		90	
A. M.,	EX.	109 44-321	61
A. M. S	TON 1 Val	C 32	4 /
	2010 - TWY ME	J**3	
Snac. Del.	· / V' / A	10 JUN 11 19	58
Spec. Del	1/4 N 01 2060		
Reg. Mell	1 1 2 6 8 M		
Reg. Mell	6-10-68		
Reg. Mall	1 + 2010 THUISME 6-10-68		SAX
Reg. Mell	6-10-68		SAX
Reg. Mell	lensin Sent	M Per	SAX

18.

Dem 6/8/83

Franka (1 the Lottewing Me ...

ATHTEL

THE STATE OF THE S

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)(P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Submitted herewith is a certified copy of the indictment returned by the Grand Jury, January Term of Criminal Court of Shelby County, Tennessee. Certification of Clerk of the Court J. A. BLACKWELL attached thereto.

In addition, there is also submitted a certified copy of the warrant issued by Clerk of the Court based on the aforesaid indictment for the arrest of JAMES EARL RAY, with aliases. Certification attached thereto also.

3 - Bureau (nc.-2) 1 - Memphis RGJ:ME

(4)

APPENDED TO THE

EX 109 FX 109 W .08 -

Jun 19 4 04 PM 168 FE

40 JUN 11 1988

HESTB - CHY RIGHTS FBI

REC'E - CIV RIGHTS FBI

ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE - GENDARMERIE ROYALE DU CANADA RCMP GRC 6880 RCMP FILE REFERENCES: REF. DOSSIERS GRC: OTHER FILE REFERENCES: REF. AUTRES DOSSIERS: DIVISION DATE 60EQ-791-60 SUB - DIVISION - SC DIVISION 68-0-790-205 London 680-190-19 DETACHMENT, DÉTACHEMENT 68-790-11 Windser RE: OBJET: Dr. Martin Luther KING - Eurder of Assistance to FRI 27 MAY 68 With reference to the memorandum received from the Asst. Officer 1/e C.I.B. deted 21 MAY 68, please be advised that the photograph attached to the aferementioned memorandum was shown to the QUINTALS this date. Both QUINTALS stated that the two girls that visited RAYBUALT were older girls. They also stated that STRIE was not one of the women who visited him. Extra copies attached. CONCLUDED HERE! (H. Avery) \$25126 (D. 8.T.) 3/3ct. 1/c Detachment. RBISS RE M. L. King - IT. FOR REVIEW AT FOING AND/ON DELIVERY
TO HSCA RE REGULAT DATED 5/3/28.
(SEE BUFILE 62-117290) \$44-38861-425/ NOT-RECORDED 75- 100 1564 Contract to the

1 mg

112111 WIN WIELL MY.

JUN 6 6 02 PM 68

14 100 P 2008

KOT RECOBBLE

(SEE BURLE 62-117250) TO HEAR RE DESIGNATION STREET, FOR REVIEW AT PARTY AND DA SELIVERY

數分,實一質性質發生 囊囊 彩 追 □ ##### #5

and 多粒 概点的 医艾普 医乳球 自身中华 医克尔氏糖 医多克氏菌 医自己 经经济证券

program promit

· 可能的 (1) 數數數學 學子如何。

jan koj ora i kalije oanij®≛ Who,

KOLAT CHINCONS: MAANGE BOKSE

MINING BOAVIE OF CVICTOR

(1) 中国外国内的制度、自由特殊支持、自然发展、建筑发展、电影发展发展等

1967年11月 - 北京大学教育中国大学 - 1987年 - 第二十八年 - 1987年 - 1987年

(1) · 医高铁皮质量 (4)是常常的

₹\$₹?₹₽

1. 基本的表示是一个 **这**家以一位的 1. 6年10年1

CAMP TO THE WAR

--produktion sign in the pro-produktion sign in

以下的复数形式燃烧点,接近如此的1995年,1995年,以下,由于我和阿斯特的,1996年前,它就的阿斯特的现代的,并不是一定一个地位,要是一个地位。 1995年中中,作我们为我会有一个几年,可以可以可以可以的对象的一数量,但可以同时的一个生物,不是一种,种种,人们但是是是不可以更加的原

June 10, 1968

The Attorney General

Director, PBI

STNATION OF TIN LUTHER KING

Enclosed is a copy of an editorial appearing in today's edition of "The Washington Daily News" which I thought you might not have had the opportunity to read and would find of interest.

Enclosure

1 - The Deputy Attorney General - Enclosure

1 - Mr. DeLoach - Enclosures (2)

1 - Mr. Bishop - Enclosures (2)

1 - Mr. Rosen - Enclosures (2)

JBT:Ree (9) ST bH .E.

MAILED 12 JUN 10 1968 COMM-FBI

Tolson DeLoach Mohr _ Bishop

Casper Callahan . Conrad Felt _ Rosen .

Sullivan . Trotter. Tele. Room

JUNMILBO1968 TELETYPE UNIT

THE SECTION ASSESSED IN THE PARTY OF THE PAR

THE COURT OF THE

EVERIN THE BEING WEST REPORT TO THE COLUMN

bute that the apparentially to read need world find of biboread. edition of the meaningth Filly Levin which I thought you relief for t actored is a copy of ou soldbrook ageometry to today's

TOO HEATTS

E - THE I START LIBOURDAY CHERNAGE - EMPERIES

A - Mr. Lefeach - Enclosures (2)

1 - Mr. Bishop - Enclosured (2) I - Mr. Rosen - Enclosures (2)

COMMIN 1110 an 1898 Jun 10 4 55 PM '68 REC 100

RECEIVED DIRECTOR F. 8 I.

The Attorney General

Director, FBI

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING

Enclosed is a copy of today's editorial in 'The Evening Star" which I trust you will find of interest. It adoptly sets the record straight and is appropriately titled "Scratch One Myth."

Enclosure

MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT

W

Tolson —
DeLoach
Mohr —
Bishop —
Casper —

Callahan
Conrad
Felt
Gale
Rosen
Sullivan
Tavel
Trotter
Tele, Room

Gandy

1 - The Deputy Attorney General - Enclosures
1 - Mr. DeLoach - Enclosures (2)
1 - Mr. Bishop - Enclosures (2)
1 - Mr. Rosen - Enclosures (2)

GEM:kce (9)

MAILED 2

JUN 1 0 1968

COMM-FBI

REC 109

44 - 31861 - 4553

AND 18 3 56

THE PERMITTIES A THE SELECT

tirector, and

TVESTR VALIES KIRO ABEAGAINATION OF

straight and in engraped acted to section the Cipital Must which i trust you will find of buteroof. It ade for outs the riverse functioned in a copy of totally editional to the fine self.

TATO MILE

1 - I'm Saputy attorney General - I polymere

1 - Mar. Delicach - Enclosures (2)

1 - Mr. Rosen - Enclosures (3) 1 - Mr. Bishop - Enclosures (2)

CHIMIRCO -(r)

JUN I 0 1968 MAILED 2

COMM-FB!

SEC 108

RECEIVED REJUNIO 3 26 14 68

REC-D BISHOP

4 06 PM '80

Banton and don 10 3 28 PM '68 REC'D DE LOACH FBI

REC'D-READING ROOM

JUN 10 3 56 PM "69

THE STATE OF THE S

			Commence - Commence Service Commence of Co
			Mr. Tolson
FD-36	Re. 5-22-64)		Mr. Delloach
•			Mr. Bishop
NA			Mr. Casper Mr. Callahan
1 (, o	FBI	Mr. Conrad
14	ho wh		Mr. Felt Mr. Gale
9		Date: 5/29/68	Mr. Rosen
Transm	it the following in	:	Mr. Sullivar
- 2 4 5	1	(Type in plaintext or code)	Mr. Trotter
Vi-	AIRTEL		Tele. Room Miss Holmes
Via	/W	(Priority)	Miss Gandy
			
			· Company of the contract of t
ļ			1
	Tol DIREC	MOD EDT (// 20061)	A. No.
	TO DIREC	TOR, FBI (44-38861)	10011
		1770 (44 702) (D)	
	FROM: SAC,	WFO (44-703) (P)	
ł	Ohner		
	(Mukkin	•	
	D	DePresed F/21/60 companying words	-e
		deBurad, 5/21/68, concerning review	or
	drivers' lic	ense.	
	Washington, applicants f valid permit photo is mad and can be r during eveni are availabl are availabl Bureau responsermits are for six mont	pepartment of Motor Vehicles (DMV), D.C. (WDC), issues learner's permit or driver's license who do not hold from another jurisdiction. A Polate and retained with application at eviewed by WFO. Review must be coming and weekend hours when DMV person and is being handled as WFO person in accordance with fulfilling other in accordance with fulfilling other insibilities. Approximately 250 leadissued each day and files are maintained by 30,000 applications in this	d a aroid DMV nducted onnel onnel her arner's tained w will
	or application of app	MV, WDC, does not record on driver on the race of the applicant, hower 4-1987)	s license er, a #254

N 1 71968 Special Agent in Charge

Date: 5/29/68

Transmit the following at

There again the A

VIHLEI"

 $(T_{M},e_{M},e_{M},(av,b,\omega))\rightarrow ter$

DIRFCTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, WFO (44-703) (P)

MURKIN

drivers' license. ReBurad, 5/21/68, concerning review of

cover approximately 30,000 applications in this category. for six months or longer; therefore, the review will permits are issued each day and files are maintained Fureau responsibilities. Approximately 250 learner's are available in accordance with fulfilling other are available and is being handled as MEV personnel during evening and weekend hours when DMV personnel. and can be reviewed by WFO. Review must be conducted photo is made and retained with application at DMV valid permit from another jurisdiction. A Folaroid applicants for driver's license who do not hold a Washington, D.C. (WDC), issues learner's permits to Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV),

or application the race of the nuplicative stice of the nuplication the race of the nuplication to be a second or application to be a second or application of the number DEV, WDC, does not record or the

HAY 29 8 16 PHOTES NECTED GIVEN THE " S. DELL OF MORLICE HAY 58 8

HECEIVED HECEIVED HELEN BIVISION dep: qau



color photo is made a part of the license issued. Negatives are available from the Metropolitan Police Department for all permits issued. At the conclusion of search of learner's permits, WFO will obtain these negatives, have the Laboratory reproduce them as positives on 35mm black and white movie film, and review them on microfilm viewers. Approximately 600 to 1,000 permits are issued each workday and approximately 30,000 have been issued since 4/1/68. Approximately 50 one hundred foot rolls of 35mm black and white film will be required for above project. This film costs \$2.90 per hundred foot roll, plus 46 cents for developing chemicals. Labor will amount to approximately 50 hours at \$2.85 per hour. Total cost about \$310.50.

It is recommended the Bureau approve the above as the cost of Agent time and use of Bureau equipment to resolve the identities of permit holders would exceed the above many times. It is noted DMV personnel estimate that only 10 to 15 per cent of permits issued are to white males 30 to 55 years of age, and since race is not listed on application, it would be necessary to conduct investigation to eliminate a great number of non-whites if above costs are not approved.

Airtel

1 - Mr. Long

REC-33

To:

SAC, Birmingham (44-1740)

From:

Director, FBI (44-38861) -

4255

MURKIN

ReBHairtel 5/31/68.

In view of the fact that it has been determined that subject resided in Canada from April 8, 1968, until May 6, 1968, and was last known to be in London, England, as of May 7, 1968, Eureau authority is not being granted to circularize physicians in accordance with your proposal in referenced communication.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

1 - Memphis (44-1987)

grow

JUN 6 1968

REL:cs (5)

NOTE: Birmingham by communication of 5/31/68, suggested that all practicing physicians in the United States (310,000) be circularize through the Bristol Myers Company of New York. The minimum cost to the Bureau if \$2,061. In view of the recent development that subject resided in Canada from April 8, 1968, until May 6, 1968, and was last known to be in London, England, as of May 7, 1968, Bureau authority is not being granted to circularize all physicians.

Tolson
DeLoach
Mohr
Bishop
Casper
Callohan
Centad
Felt
Gale
Rosen
Sullivan
Tavel

llwy

0/8/23

WILLIAM.

1 - Mr. Long

BEC-33

SAC, Birmingham (44-1740) To:

From: Director, FB: (44-38861)

MUEKIN

Reseauxtel 5/51/65.

in referenced communication. circularise physicians in accordance with your proposal May 6, 1966, and was last known to be in London, England, se of May 7, 1968, Eureau sathority is not being granted to that subject resided in Canada from April f, 1968, until In view of the fact that it has been determined

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

l - Nemphie (44-1987)

GBLIAM 3361

ö

(5) REL: cs

to circularize all physicians. recent development that subject resided in Canada from April 8, 1968, until May 6, 1968, and was last known to be in London, England as of May 7, 1968, Bureau authority is not being granted The minimum cost to the Bureau if \$2,061. In view of the be circularize through the Bristol Myers Company of New York. that all practicing physicians in the United States (310,000) Birmingham by communication of 5/31/68, suggested NOTE:

REC'H'-CIV RIGHTS Jun 7 9 25 11 16h

F B I

Date: 5	-31	-6	8
---------	-----	----	---

	following in	(Type in plaintex	ct or code)	
	AIRTEL	AIRMAIL		1
		(Pi	riority)	
		·		-
TO:	DIRECTOR, FB			
FROM	: SAC, BIRMING	HAM (44-1740)(P)		٠.
0	The manufact of the Assessment of Contract	against and the first of the fi		
MURK	IN	,		
	RE: PRO	POSED CIRCULARIZA	ATION OF ALL PHYSI	CIANS
Mr. d Myers of SA physi visit infor	anatory copy of a JOSEPH W. LUCCA, of Company, New Yor AC JOSEPH H. GAMB icians might be act to Birmingham.	letter regarding Chief of the Legark, N. Y. Mr. Link, N. Link,	Memphis please fing the above matter al Department, Bri UCCA is a personal on how circularize requested during ginated due to some visited physicial eing a hypochondrice.	from stol- friend ation of his recent e previous ns in the
Burea		e is submitted fo	or consideration of	f the
	\mathcal{N}	.nei		
3 Bur 2 Mem 2 Bir	reau (enc-1) ENCIOS nphis (enc-1) (44- rmingham	.1987)	REC-33	ar
	_	7		
HAS:f	c		. /	
	.c	Xino	16 JUN 18 - 196	886/- 42
HAS:f	700 3 23 ()	Fine Type	16 JUN 8 = 196	886/-42
HAS:f	7 87 3 1 87 ()	and the file	16 JUN 8 = 196 300 1 JA 44 . 28	886/-42
HAS:f		and the period of the period o	16 JUN 8 = 196	886/_42

Date 5-31-68

frankrift the following fr

SE ENGLANDS TO SERVICE

AIRMAIT,

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38881)

FROM:

SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)(P)

MURKIN

RE: PROPOSED CIRCULARIZATION OF ALL PHYSICIANS

past may be considered bordering on being a hypochondriac. information to the effect that RAY has visited physicians in the visit to Birmingham. This matter originated due to some previous physicians might be accomplished were requested during his recent Mr. JOSEPH W. LUCCA, Chief of the Legal Department, Eristol-Myers Company, New York, N. Y. Mr. LUCCA is a personal friend of SAC JOSEPH H. CAMBLE and his ideas on how circularization of explanatory copy of a letter regarding the above matter from Attached for Bureau and Memphis please find self

The above is submitted for consideration of the

Bureau.

Mrc-93

- 3 Bureau (enc-1) (Memphis (enc-1) 2 Birmir 2 Memphis (enc-1) (44-1987)

(7) HAS:fc Jun 3 | 31 PH *68

REC'E - CIV RIGHTS FBI

JUN 4 1 14 AM 368 F. B. 1. I S DEPT OF JUSTICE

GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE

BRISTOL-MYERS COMPANY

630 FIFTH AVENUE NEW YORK, N.Y. 10020

May 29, 1968

Mr. Joseph H. Gamble Special Agent in Charge Federal Bureau of Investigation Birmingham, Alabama

> Re: Circularization of all doctors in the United States of America

Dear Joe:

As I understand it there are approximately 310,000 practising physicians in the United States.

If you arrange for the Bureau to:

- Prepare a one page insert (with photo, descriptive data
- Fold and insert into franked envelope and seal envelope;
- Deliver to Fisher Stevens Company, 120 Brighton Road, Clifton, New Jersey; then

Fisher Stevens will address each envelope and will bag and mail the material for a charge of \$12.15 per thousand. This would come to an approximate total of \$3,766.

Another possibility is to obtain the addressing material from Fisher Stevens and perform the addressing and mailing function at the Bureau. This would involve an approximate cost of \$6.65 per thousand or total of \$2,061. Fisher Stevens is completely computerized and set up for this type service and could do the job of addressing and so forth in about three days.

The X-Agent at Fisher Stevens is Mr. Ralph Duke Powell who has advised me that they have previously done work of a similar nature for the FBI. He specifically mentioned having circularized dentists in connection with the identification of specific dental work.

There exists one to several other companies which perform similar services. However, I do not know their identities.

388414

If you institute such a program through Fisher Stevens I would suggest that someone from the Bureau make personal contact with Mr. Powell. In fact if you would like more precise information you could call him directly at 201 WA 4-4360. Mr. Powell spent a number of years in the Newark Division and is well known to a number of agents who have been there for some time.

The foregoing took no more trouble than a telephone call and I am sure you realize that I am more than anxious to help in any way possible. Please let me know if there are any other inquiries you would like us to make.

Please convey my personal regards to your wife and daughter.

Sincerely,

JWL:er

Joseph W. Lucca Staff Counsel